
 

 
AGREEMENT COVER SHEET 

 
Please Type 

 
Contractor full name: Shipman & Goodwin, LLP 
                 
Doing Business As, if applicable:   
  
Business Address: One Constitution Plaza, Hartford, CT 06103 
    
Business Phone:  (860) 251-5000 
   
Business email: tmooney@shipmangoodwin.com 
 
SS# OR Tax ID #:  
   
Funding Source & Acct # including location code: Account 190-47700-56696, PO 
No.9130294-001 FY2020 
    
Principal or Supervisor: Atty. Michael J. Pinto, Chief Operating Officer 
 
Agreement Effective Dates: From 07/01/2019. To 06/19/2020  
 
Hourly rate or per session rate or per day rate.  
Total amount: Amendment Amount $20,000.00 
 
Description of Service: Please provide a one or two sentence description of the 
service. Please do not write “see attached.” 
 
Request is made to authorize an increase in the Shipman and Goodwin contract by 
$20,000.00 from $50,000.00 to $70,000.00 to cover unanticipated costs associated 
with litigation including FOI litigation hearings.  In prior years this account has been 
funded at $80,000.00 to cover the costs of litigation, but was reduced at the start of 
the year with funds moved to cover anticipated contract and labor negotiations.  
 
Because funds will be moved from two other Shipman purchase orders by $25,000.00 
and $10,000.00 respectively to cover this amendment, the move is line item neutral 
and does not result in an overall increase in general fund expenditures. 
 
Submitted by: _____________________________   Phone: ____________________ 
  



      

 
 

 
 

Memorandum 

To:   New Haven Board of Education Finance and Operations Committee 
From:   Atty. Michael Pinto, Chief Operating Officer  
Date:   April 15, 2020  
Re:   Shipman & Goodwin, Litigation Agreement, Amendment No.1  
   
 

Executive Summary/ Statement: (Please provide 1-2 sentences describing the Service – do not 
leave blank): 
 
Request is made to authorize an increase in the Shipman and Goodwin contract by 
$20,000.00 from $50,000.00 to $70,000.00 to cover unanticipated costs associated 
with litigation including FOI litigation hearings.  In prior years this account has been 
funded at $80,000.00 to cover the costs of litigation, but was reduced at the start of 
the year with funds moved to cover anticipated contract and labor negotiations.  
 
Because funds will be moved from two other Shipman purchase orders by $25,000.00 
and $10,000.00 respectively to cover this amendment, the move is line item neutral 
and does not result in an overall increase in general fund expenditures. 

Amount of Agreement and the Daily, Hourly or per Session Cost:  
Total amount of Amendment:  $20,000.00 
Hourly Rate:     $325.00/Hour 
 

Funding Source & Account #:  Account 190-47700-56696, PO No.9130294-001 
FY2020 
 
Key Questions: (Please have someone ready to discuss the details of each question during the 
Finance & Operations meeting or this proposal might not be advanced for consideration by the full 
Board of Education): 
 
1. Please describe how this service is strategically aligned to the District Continuous Improvement 

Plan?  
 
Skilled and experienced attorneys are necessary to ensure the BOE is well represented 
where in house and staff counsel cannot absorb the additional case load or there is a 
conflict among defendants. 
 

2. What specific need will this contractor address? 



      

 
 

Shipman attorneys have handled a number of litigation and investigatory matters this year 
related to employee conduct. These matters included employee conduct and FOI matters.  
A number were at the behest of former Superintendent Birks prior to in-house review for 
the appropriateness of in-house investigation or use of outside counsel.  
 

3. How was the contractor selected? Quotes? RFP? Sealed Bid or Sole Source? Please describe the 
selection process including other sources considered and the rationale for selecting this method 
of selection:  
 
The Contractor was selected in a Request for Proposals.  The contractor is one of three 
firms who provide ongoing legal counsel for the NHPS and BOE.  Shipman & Goodwin 
has wide ranging experience in education law matters.    
 
 

4. If this is a continuation service, when was the last time the alternatives were sought? 
 

The NHPS put out open request for proposals for legal services in May of 2018.  The 
Department expects to solicit new proposals for the start of the FY 2020-2021.  

 

5. What specific skill set does this contractor bring to the project? 
Shipman & Goodwin has wide ranging experience in education law matters.  
 

6. How does this contractor fit into the project as a whole? (Please attach a copy of the contractor’s 
resume): 
This amendment provides for payment for legal services for existing and outstanding 
matters that cannot reasonably be wound down or transferred to another firm or 
Corporation Counsel before then end of the Fiscal Year. 
 
 

7. Is this a new or continuation service?   

Continuation; Amendment to a current Agreement 
 

8. If this is a continuation service has cost increased?  
 
 

a) If yes, by how much?  
This is an accounting move to adjust upwards one Agreement/ Purchase Order and to 
reduce two other POs for the same contractor 
 
b) What would an alternative contractor cost?  
NA 
c) Is this a service existing staff could provide? Why or why not?  

 
 

Staff do not have the capacity or time to come up to speed to cover these open legal matters. 
9. Evidence of Effectiveness: How will the contractor’s performance be monitored and evaluated?   

 



      

 
 

Shipman & Goodwin has wide ranging experience in education law matters. There is a 
significant comfort level with Shipman attorneys at this time. 
 
 

10.  If a continuation service, attach a copy of the previous evaluations or archival data 
demonstrating effectiveness. (If archival data includes lengthy reports, syllabi, training 
materials, etc., please have a copy available for review) 
 
NA 

11. If the service is a professional development program, can the training be provided internally, by 
district staff?  
 
NA  
a) If not, why not?  
 
b) How will the output of this Agreement contribute to building internal capabilities? 

12. Why do you believe this Agreement is fiscally sound?  

This Amendment is an accounting maneuver.  We will increase the amount of one contract 
while reducing the amount encumbered under other Agreement/Purchase Orders for the 
same law firm.  The maneuver in coordination with all other amendments in the legal line 
item is net neutral and will not result in an overall increase in the general fund 
expenditures. 

13. What are the implications of not approving this Agreement? 

We have legal bills that need to be paid to cover current work; no additional legal work 
could be performed.  
 
Corporation Counsel Will Draft the Amendment Upon Approval   

  



      

 
 

 

EXHIBIT B 

STUDENT DATA PRIVACY AGREEMENT  
SPECIAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS 

 
For the purposes of this Exhibit B "directory information," "de-identified student information," 
"school purposes," "student information," "student records," "student generated content," and 
"targeted advertising" shall be as defined by Conn. Gen. Stat.§10-234aa. 

1. All student records, student information, and student-generated content (collectively, "student 
data") provided or accessed pursuant this Agreement or any other services agreement between 
the Parties are not the property of, or under the control of, the Contractor. 

2. The Board shall have access to and the ability to delete student data in the possession of the 
Contractor except in instances where such data is (A) otherwise prohibited from deletion or 
required to be retained under state or federal law, or (B) stored as a copy as part of a disaster 
recovery storage system and that is (i) inaccessible to the public, and (ii) unable to be used in the 
normal course of business by the Contractor. The Board may request the deletion of any such 
student information, student records or student generated content if such copy has been used by 
the operator to repopulate accessible data following a disaster recovery. The Board may request 
the deletion of student data by the contractor within two (2) business days of receiving such a 
request and provide to the Board confirmation via electronic mail that the student data has been 
deleted in accordance with the request, the date of its deletion, and the manner in which it has 
been deleted.  The confirmation shall contain a written assurance from the Contractor that proper 
disposal of the data has occurred in order to prevent the unauthorized access or use of student 
data and that deletion has occurred in accordance with industry standards/practices/protocols. 

3. The Contractor shall not use student data for any purposes other than those authorized pursuant 
to this Agreement. 

4. A student, parent or legal guardian of a student may review personally identifiable information 
contained in student data and correct any erroneous information, if any, in such student data. If 
the Contractor receives a request to review student data in the Contractor's possession directly 
from a student, parent, or guardian, the Contractor agrees to refer that individual to the Board and 
to notify the Board within two (2) business days of receiving such a request. The Contractor agrees 
to work cooperatively with the Board to permit a student, parent, or guardian to review personally 
identifiable information in student data that has been shared with the Contractor, and correct any 
erroneous information therein. 

 



      

 

5. The Contractor shall take actions designed to ensure the security and confidentiality 
of student data. 

6. The Contractor will notify the Board, in accordance with Conn. Gen. Stat. § 10-234dd, 
when there has been an unauthorized release, disclosure or acquisition of student data. 
Such notification will include the following steps: 

Upon discovery by the Contractor of a breach of student data, the 
Contractor shall conduct an investigation and restore the integrity of its 
data systems and, without unreasonable delay, but not more than thirty 
(30) days after such discovery, shall provide the Board with a more 
detailed notice of the breach, including but not limited to the date and 
time of the breach; name(s) of the student{s) whose student data was 
released, disclosed or acquired; nature of and extent of the breach; and 
measures taken to ensure that such a breach does not occur in the future. 

7. Student data shall not be retained or available to the Contractor upon expiration of the 
contract between the Contractor and Board, except a student, parent or legal guardian 
of a student may choose independently to establish or maintain an electronic account 
with the Contractor after the expiration of such contract for the purpose of storing 
student generated content. 

8. The Contractor and Board shall each ensure their own compliance with the Family 
Educational Rights and Privacy Act of 1974, 20 U.S.C. § 1232g, as amended from 
time to time. 

9. The Contractor acknowledges and agrees to comply with the above and all other 
applicable aspects of Connecticut's Student Data Privacy law according to 
Connecticut General Statutes §§ 10-234aa through 10-234dd. 

10.  The Parties agree that this Agreement controls over any inconsistent terms or 
conditions contained within any other agreement entered into by the Parties 
concerning student data. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Revised: 10/2/18 
 



AGREEMENT 
BY AND BETWEEN 

THE NEW HAVEN BOARD OF EDUCATION 
AND 

SHIPMAN & GOODWIN, LLP 
FOR 

LEGAL SERVICES REGARDING 
LITIGATION-RELATED MATTERS 

PARTI 
. . I( 

~ I Thi1 ~greement, consisting of Parts I and 11, entered into this lQ_ day of · 
IV~ur , 2019, effective the 1st day of July, 2019, by and between the New 
Haven Board of Education (hereinafter referred to as the "Board") , and Shipman 
and Goodwin, LLP, with offices at One Constitution Plaza, Hartford, CT 06103 
(hereinafter referred to as the "Contractor"). 

WITNESSETH THAT: 

WHEREAS, the Board has determined that it needs the services of a law firm 
to provide legal advice to the Board on an as-needed basis regarding litigation 
matters, including but not limited to matters of statutory and regulatory 
interpretation and compliance, investigations and other legal matters ; and 

WHEREAS, the Contractor submitted its qualifications; and 

WHEREAS, the Board has selected the Contractor and the Contractor has 
agreed to perform the services for the terms and conditions set forth herein; and 

WHEREAS, funds for this Agreement are available from Account 190-47700-
56696 pursuant Purchase Order No. 91320294-001 FY 2020. 

NOW, THEREFORE, the Board and the Contractor hereby agree as follows: 

SECTION 1: ENGAGEMENT 

101 . The Board hereby engages the Contractor and the Contractor hereby 
agrees to perform the services set forth herein in accordance with the terms and 
conditions and for the consideration set forth herein. 

102. The person in charge of administering the services described under 
this Agreement on behalf of the Board shall be Dr. /line P. Tracey, Interim 
Superintendent of Schools or such other person as they shall designate in writing. 













IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed two (2) counterparts 
of this Agreement as of the day and year first above written. 

· WITNESS: ARD OF EDUCATION 

SHIPMAN & GOODWIN, LLC 

BY~ 

7 

Thomas B. ooney, Esq. 
Duly Authorized 

































ORG OBJ EFF DATE REF2 COMMENT VENDOR CODE CHECK # JOURNAL AMOUNT

19047700 56696 07/01/19 BOE ATTORNEY REIM 20,000

19047700 56696 11/26/19 91321612 8/22/19-10/1/19 LEGAL SVCS (91 BAGNELL JEFFREY S 363916 2,837

P.O. 91321612 10,000 2,837 7,163

FOOD SERVICE BERCHEM, MOSES PC 294

FOOD SERVICE BERCHEM, MOSES PC 931

FOOD SERVICE BERCHEM, MOSES PC 3,112

FOOD SERVICE BERCHEM, MOSES PC 932

FOOD SERVICE BERCHEM, MOSES PC 3,303

FOOD SERVICE BERCHEM, MOSES PC 833

FOOD SERVICE BERCHEM, MOSES PC 490

FOOD SERVICE BERCHEM, MOSES PC 3,960

FOOD SERVICE BERCHEM, MOSES PC 327

19047700 56696 11/19/19 91320567 JUL 2019 (91320567) BERCHEM, MOSES PC 363769 6,242

19047700 56696 11/19/19 91320567 AUG 2019 (91320567) BERCHEM, MOSES PC 363769 635

19047700 56696 11/19/19 91320567 SEP 2019 (91320567) BERCHEM, MOSES PC 363769 5,802

19047700 56696 12/04/19 91320567 OCT 2019 (91320567) BERCHEM, MOSES PC 365038 838

19047700 56696 12/13/19 91320567 JUL 2019 (91320567) BERCHEM, MOSES PC 365038 3,262

19047700 56696 12/13/19 91320567 AUG 2019 (91320567) BERCHEM, MOSES PC 365038 9,710

19047700 56696 12/13/19 91320567 SEP 2019 (91320567) BERCHEM, MOSES PC 365038 7,276

19047700 56696 12/13/19 91320567 OCT 2019 (91320567) BERCHEM, MOSES PC 365038 13,757

NOV 2019 BERCHEM, MOSES PC 7,582

DEC 2019 BERCHEM, MOSES PC 13,479

JAN 2020 BERCHEM, MOSES PC 10,323

P.O. 91320567 80000 93,087 -13,087 <-- Increase by $40,000

19047700 56696 12/19/19 91321613 JUL 2019 (91321613)  080599.00 PULLMAN & COMLEY, LL 364700 2,065

19047700 56696 12/19/19 91321613 AUG 2019 (91321613) 080599.000 PULLMAN & COMLEY, LL 364700 30

19047700 56696 12/19/19 91321613 SEP 2019 (91321613)  080599.00 PULLMAN & COMLEY, LL 364700 6,461

19047700 56696 12/19/19 91321613 OCT 2019 (91321613)   080599.0 PULLMAN & COMLEY, LL 364700 7,877

P.O. 91321613 16500 16,432 69

19047700 56696 11/19/19 91320294 46556  JUL 2019 LITIGATION (91 SHIPMAN AND GOODWIN 363232 12,831

19047700 56696 11/19/19 91320294 46556   SEP 2019 LITIGATION (9 SHIPMAN AND GOODWIN 363232 6,435

19047700 56696 12/05/19 91320294 46556   JUL 2019 LITIGATION (9 SHIPMAN AND GOODWIN 365097 5,623

19047700 56696 12/05/19 91320294 46556   OCT 2019 LITIGATION (9 SHIPMAN AND GOODWIN 365097 21,710

NOV 2019 LITIGATION SHIPMAN AND GOODWIN 6,370

DEC 2019 LITIGATION SHIPMAN AND GOODWIN 2,665

JAN 2020 LITIGATION SHIPMAN AND GOODWIN 1,852

P.O. 91320294 50000 57,486 -7,486 <-- Increase by $20,000



19047700 56696 11/19/19 91320295 46556   JUL 2019 GENERAL (9132 SHIPMAN AND GOODWIN 363232 228

19047700 56696 11/19/19 91320295 46556   AUG 2019 GENERAL (9132 SHIPMAN AND GOODWIN 363232 8,849

19047700 56696 11/19/19 91320295 46556   SEP 2019 GENERAL (9132 SHIPMAN AND GOODWIN 363232 8,418

19047700 56696 01/07/20 91320295 46556   OCT 2019 GENERAL SHIPMAN AND GOODWIN 364706 845

NOV 2019 GENERAL SHIPMAN AND GOODWIN 2,373

DEC 2020 GENERAL SHIPMAN AND GOODWIN 618

JAN 2020 GENERAL SHIPMAN AND GOODWIN 6,240

P.O. 91320295 80000 27,570 52,430 <-- Reduce by $25,000

19047700 56696 11/19/19 91320296 46556  AUG 2019 LABOR (9132029 SHIPMAN AND GOODWIN 363232 585

19047700 56696 11/19/19 91320296 46556   SEP 2019 LABOR (913202 SHIPMAN AND GOODWIN 363232 2,373

19047700 56696 12/05/19 91320296 46556   OCT 2019 LABOR (913202 SHIPMAN AND GOODWIN 365097 5,005

NOV 2019 LABOR SHIPMAN AND GOODWIN 9,664

DEC 2019 LABOR SHIPMAN AND GOODWIN 7,961

JAN 2020 LABOR SHIPMAN AND GOODWIN 10,759

P.O. 91320296 80000 36,347 43,654 <-- Reduce by $10,000

19047700 56696 10/04/19 91320293 JUL 2019 (91320293) W MARTYN PHILPOT JR 362208 13,376

19047700 56696 10/04/19 91320293 AUG 2019 (91320293) W MARTYN PHILPOT JR 362208 792

19047700 56696 10/15/19 91320293 SEP 2019 (91320293) W MARTYN PHILPOT JR 362481 2,035

19047700 56696 11/19/19 91320293 OCT 2019 (91320293) W MARTYN PHILPOT JR 363234 3,309

19047700 56696 12/12/19 91320293 NOV 2019 (91320293) W MARTYN PHILPOT JR 363885 616

P.O. 91320293 80000 20,127 59,873 <-- Reduce by $25,000

273,884


	UPDATED Shipman Goodwin Binder
	Shipman and Goodwin - Litigation 2019-20 executed
	Shipman & Goodwin MEMO No1 04-15-2020

	Shipman Extra
	Legal Fees 2019-20 v021020 PO Adjustments




